
www.pwc.cu.tik

Lehman Commercial
Mortgage conduit
Limited —

In Administration
Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 30 April to 29

October 2016
28 November 2016

pwc



Contents

Section 1 Puipose of the Joint Administrators’progress report 3

Section 2 JointAthninistrators’actions to date 4

Section Statutory and other information 6

Section 4 financial information

Section 5 Receipts and payments account

Section 6 Expenses

Section 7 Joint Adminish’ators’ time costs 11

Section 8 Estimatedfuture work and other matters 13

7

9

10

Joint Adminisfrators’ progress report for the period 30 April to 29 October 2016 • Contents



Section 1 Purpose ofthe Joint
Administrators‘progress report

Introduction

‘l’his is the 1611 J)rogress rel)Ort pi’epai’ecl l)y the Joint
Administrators (the “Administrators”) of Lehman
Commercial Mortgage Conduit I imitetl (“LCMC” or
the “Company”).

This report provides an update on the work that the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
macic since their appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made in the six months to 29

October 2016 (the “reporting period”).

Objectives ofthe Administration

The Administrators initially operated a holding
strategy for the loan portfolio and have pursued the
objective of achieving a better result for the creditors
of LCMC as a whole than would be likely if LCMC
were wound up (without first being in
Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration were to:

• Protect and control the Company’s assets,
namely its portfolio of commercial mortgages;

• IdentiIi future cash flows and secure payments
for the benefit of the Company; and

• Maximise value for the Company at the time of
sale or transfer of the assets.

Outcomefor creditors

Creditors will recall that on 24 June 2013, the Court
granted the Administrators permission to make
distributions to its unsecured non-preferential
creditors.

On 9 September 2016, the Administrators declared
and paid a fifth interim dividend of 6.57o5p in the £
equivalent to £15.8m to the Company’s unsecured,
non-preferential creditors, whose claims had been
admitted for dividend purposes.

To date, cash distributions equivalent to £2o6.5m
have been made to the Company’s unsecured
creditors, equating to 85.6655p in the pound.

The Administrators anticipate that a sixth interim
distribution will be made in the first quarter of 2017,

although the quantum is uncertain.

future reports

‘I’he Administrators’ next )It)gI’e55 report to

creditors will l)e sent in approximately six months.

Signed:

GE Bruce
Joint Administrator
Lehman Commercial Mortgage Conduit Limited

DA I-lowell, AVLo,nas, SA Pearson, GE Bruce and JG Parr were
ctppoin ted as Joint Actmin 1st rotors of Lehmcm Corn mercial
Mortgage Conduit Limited to manage its affairs, business 011(1
property as agents without personal liability. DA I-lowell, AV
Lomas, SA Pearson, GE Bruce and ,JG Parr are licensed in the
United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The JointAdnnnistrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of
Ethics which can be found at:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency
practitioner-code-o/ethies.

TlwJointAdmiizisti’ators are Data Coitrollers ofpersonal data
as defined by tile Data Protection Act 1998.
Pricewaterhousecoopers LLP wilt act as Data Processor on their
instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed
onlyfor matters i’elating to tite Administration.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for Uie period 30 April to 29 October 2016 3



Section 2 JointAdministrators’ actions
to date

Overview

At the date of Administrators’ appointment, LCMC
was a subsichaty of LB SF No.1 (“LBSFt”). LCMC’s
assets comprised:

• the remainder of a })ortloiiO of lc)ans
purchased, before the Administration, from
Northern Rock with funding from LBSFi;

• intercompany claims; and
• an interest in a securitisation special

purpose vehicle known as “Diversity”.

All bar 20 of the loans purchased from Northern
Rock were securitised into Diversity.

Administraiors’ actions to date

Diversity

The Administrators have recovered £26rn in respect
of LCMC’s contractual interest in the loans
securitised in Diversity. No further realisations are
expected in relation to this asset.

Loan portfolio

As outlined in earlier reports, of the 20 loans which
were not securitised, it transpired that LCMC had no
title to three of them. Since appointment, six loans
have been repaid in full. A further nine have either
been enforced or settled.

In the reporting period, the Administrators reached
a settlement in respect of one such loan, resulting in
a c.4.5m receipt in full and final settlement.

Of the two remaining loans, one is subject to ongoing
enforcement proceedings and the other is non-
performing. The Administrators continue to actively
pursue the realisation of these assets, seeking to
maximise value for the Company’s creditors.

The Administrators are assisted by a Lehman
Brothers employee, who has been retained to assist
with loan collections. Regular strategy meetings
continue to be held to ensure that the proper stel)s
are being taken to maximise recoveries.

in the reporting period, collections in respect of the
loan portfolio totalled £4.7m.

Bank interest received

To optimise rcaiisations for creditors and to
minimise risk, a substantial proportion of the funds

managed by the Administrators have been placed on
the money markets. In the six months to 29 October
2016, interest of c.L42k has been received, of which
c.L37k has been generated from such investments.

Intercompany debtors

As previously reported, on 24 October 2011 the
Company acting by its Administrators (in
conjunction with other affiliates) entered into a
settlement agreement with Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc. (“LBHI”) and certain other affiliates
previously subject to Chapter ii proceedings in the
USA in respect of intercompany claims.

Tile Plans of Reorganisation became effective on 6
March 2012 following approval from the US court.
Pursuant to this settlement agreement, LCMC’s
guarantee claim against LBHI was agreed at 8.3m
and its claim against Lehman Commercial Paper
Inc. (“LCPI”) was adjudicated at iorn.

On i6 June 2016, LCMC received a roth distribution
from LBHI and LCPI of c.S66k and c.S429k,
respectively. On 6 October 2016, LCMC received an
11th distribution from LBHI and LCPI of c.Sn7k and
c.S r.;m, respectively.

Receipts from LI3HI now total c.S2.7rn and
recoveries from LCPI total c.$67.6m.

All receipts in USD have been converted to GBP to
minimise foreign exchange risk.

further distributions from LBHI and LCPI are
anticipated on a six monthly basis.

Investigations and actions

Nothing has come to the Administrators’ attention
in the course of the Administration to suggest that
any further work is required in accordance with our
duties under the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2.

corporation tax

The tax return for the 2015 period end has been
submitted and the enquiry window will close on 29

October 2017.

The 2015 tax return showed a profit of c.L3.6m. It is
currently expected that there should be suffIcient

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April to 29 October 2016 I 4



fl)tI) relic! aVailal)le to shelter the majority f)! the
l)roflts, however due to flOfl—CoteflTliflouS period
ends, it is not clear at this point whether group relief
will be available to shelter all prohts. However,
LCMC previmisly made paymcn[s on account to HM
Reventie & Customs (“HMRC”) in 2012 and 2013 to
coVer tax on anticipate(l 1)rofits, as the
Administrators were unsure at the time whether
there would he enough group relief available for
shelter. As a result the Company has currently
c.L2.4m credit with HMRC, which will cover any tax
that may accrue for 2015. It is expected that as in
prior years, any group relief claimed by LCMC will
l)e l)aid for at 50% of the tax saving. The enquiry
windows for 2014 and earlier periods are now
closed.

As outlined in the Administrators’ previous report,
the UK government announced in its March 2016
budget two reforms to the use of corporation tax loss
relief that will apply from April 2017, subject to
consultation.

As a result of these reforms, companies with
significant brought forward tax losses may
potentially become tax paying entities and sooner
than previously forecast.

The Administrators will provide further
commentary on the implications of this in future
reports as and when the outcome of the consultation
is known.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April to 29 October 2016 5



Section , Stcitutory and other information
Court detailsfor theAdininisi ration: I ugh Court ol Justice, Chancery I)ivision, Companies Court — case 9635 of 2008

ftttt name: Lehman Commercial Mortgage Condo it Lirn iteci

Trading name: Lehman Commercial Mortgage Conduit Limited

Registered number: 06221756

Registered address: 7 More London Riverside, London, SEi 2W1’

Date of the Administration appointment: 30 October 2008

Current Administrators’ names and addresses: DA I-lowell, SA Pearson, AV Lomas, GE Bruce and JG Parr of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SEi 2RT

Appointer’s/applicants name and address: The director of the Company, 7 More London Riverside, London, SEi 2RT

Objective being pursued by the Achieving a better result for LCMC’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
Administrators: LCMC were wound up (without first being in Administration).

Division of the Administrators’ In relation to paragraph 100(2) $ch.Bi 1A86, during tile period for which tile
responsibilities: Administration is in force, any act reqtiired or authorised under any enactment to

be done by either or all of the Joint Administrators, may be clone by any or one or
more of the Joint Administrators.

Details ofany extensions of the initiat period of Tile High Court of Justice has granted five successive extensions to tile
appointment: Administration period to: 30 November 2010; 30 November 2on; 30 November

2013; 30 November 2015 and to 30 November 2017.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April to 29 October 2016 I 6



Section 4 financial information

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration for the six months to 29 October
2016, and a cumulative total since commencement
of the Administration is set out in Section 5.

‘11w key movements in the tepotting period are set
out below:

• Recoveries on the loan portfolio of c.4.7m;
• Debtor receipts of c.$1.7m;
• Fifth interim dividend of c.L15.5m and

49Olc paid to unsecured non-preferential
creditors;

• Group tax relief payments of c.545lc;
• Legal fees and disbursements of c.19ok;

and
• Administrators’ fees of c.; 17k.

Administrators’ expenses

As outlined in the Administrators’ previous report,
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP9”), was
revised with effect from 1 December 2015.

As required by SIP9, set out in Section 6 of this
report is a statement of expenses incurred by the
Administrators since their appointment, together
with an estimate of future expenses.

Administrators’ remuneration

In January 2009, the Administrators requested and
received consent from LCMC’s creditors for the
Administrators’ remuneration to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and the
various grades of their staff. The Administrators
were also authorised to draw their remuneration
from time to time.

In accordance with S1P9, the following information
has been provided in Section :-

(i) an analysis of the Administrators’ time costs for
the period 1 April to 30 September 2016, including
the cumulative total time costs from the date of the
Administrators’ appointment; and

(ii) a summary of the Administrators’ time costs for
the reporting period, including the key categories of
work, details of the work undertaken, a description
of why the work was necessary and whether or not
the work was of financial benefit to the creditors or
if it was required by statute.

In line with the creditors’ approval, as at 29 October
2016, the Administrators had drawn remuneration
of c. £2. 9m plus VAT in respect of time costs incurred
to 31 Augttst 2016.

Time costs for the six months to 30 September 2016

total c.L124k plus VAT, which represents 335.25

hours at an average hourly rate of £37t.

Disbursements

The Administrators are not required to seek
approval to draw expenses or disbursements unless
they are for shared or allocated services provided by
our own firm, including room hire, document
storage, photocopying, communication facilities.
These types of expenses are called “Category 2”

disbursements and they must be directly incurred on
the case, subject to a reasonable method of
calculation and allocation and approved by the same
party who approves the Administrators’ fees.

Categoiy 1 disbursements comprise payments to
third parties, for example in relation to travel costs
and insolvency office holders’ insurance.

The Administrators’ expenses policy allows for all
properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the
Administration.

The Administrators incurred Category 1

disbursements of £131 in the six months from 1 April
2016. These have not yet been paid.

No Category 2 disbursements were incurred or paid
during the six months to 30 September 2016.

€!reditors’ rights
Creditors have the right to ask for information and
challenge an administrator’s fees if they believe that
they are too high. You can find an explanatory note
online at:

http://www.icaew.com/ -/media/corporate/files/te
chnical/insolvency/creditors%2oguides/a%2ocredi
tors%2oguide%2oto%2oadministrators%2ofees%2
oo10407.ashx

Creditors can request a paper copy of the above
guide by contacting Lehman.affiliates@luk.pwc.com.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30Apr11 to 29 October 2016 7



Section 5 Receipts andpayments account

All nnnlsbwl,,r r,,lr,,llr,-dil,n (,rrru,Iw 11,111)1) 2,897,7(7 117,118 2,780,654 — — —

.10)01 Mo, ust ,I,l, C.II,’1IISVIIIiI.I,IO1I’Ot0 13:193 — 3,393 ‘ —

I’l’uO1I 6,,’s 1.1.171) 23,370 - -

IA,,,,, t’tlh’IIO 1001,105 (‘es 6)8,81)4 197 (2700’ — — . —

I’,usioun’l,,l’ 1 (e,,) rusts Isis, — 29,571) — —

1 gd I,-.. 3,0(4,012) 190,62)1 2,824,34,) — — —

lnpIllwr,.sts 1,025)14)) 2,1(11) ‘(.1)27,840 — — —

I I ‘1111w 11,1,8’) — (1,1,8’) — . —

S(,,8lI:os)’,,’ 2— 41)81,0 11.41.1 2)1,4711 - . -

(‘ll9.5lli,l)) LIX 3,906,9121 545.581 t(,411.r’l - -

II uS, 111191’S “22 - “12 1,181 (411 842

Insuu,o,’,- ‘.128 - rIb - - -

I(,’I,’,u’ol lun,(s (II 11111) — 121,01)1) — — —

Iowo,. ltd, VAT(or Sole ‘I) l,s171s7 %.586 (.444,041) - -

10(111 )lnfletttX 155lt4,5”tl 964,549 t4,350,0117 1,80 3_to 84%

Intnteontpony tntnstcr

(t,)uo’91 — — ‘ (l,’588 97’) (t,252,364) )f.8,,—,9t,,6,:()

Rr’rpl 4.1,165,841 l,1)22,%I 4:1,4997’’ —

Iota) receipts In, 11,1111 ioy,,lI’I,(s 12;l,35t,Il1I 3,nt(),321( 218r3t,71,Il ‘i_!r!’i!i’ 31)19111111 1,11110

t)Lilñbutimti
is) ,)hSIr,,,l I,, u,,srr,,n’d ,‘,,‘d)8’s sf4;p in tin’S, ,b’rL,o’d ii, A’ph’rnlwr’.’o 108,838,59 — 1,8,8 18,71’)

S’fldl)OllIl’OI) Ill unsecured 101(1(1)11 III 2)1)5(1 ii, 6,’ 6.10,1 ,r,’l In Sr(,h’n,I,rrwul4 703121)185 — 70212),’lMS —

:,nI,loi,h’n,( I’’ rrne’u’i( ,n’,hl,l— 11(4.11.1(110 hr C, derl.,,r, (1% lhou,lrrz14 I1,)H’l,:122 — I),18:l,322

4(6 16)01)01) III 8211151851 ,‘l,’,%l,,el),( 0.41,5(1W tIll’ C, ,h’rhln’l( II (2’(lrnlln’1 21)15 13012:1113 . 1)1,12:11) ‘ —

50, )btO)b’fll) IS OflWllIfl’,) 18311118’ 13 6.57(1111 the C. devised iii 9e56’nder.’oil . 15,51,11,1911 15,5111),8’ll ‘
41,8,12111 3181,1001

Cciii in hand /i,rns’rnwl.t ii. period r.o,I3,8tl) (t,t,t,Kt,oa) 2,08j,3I 1,111)11 — .000

(Statt balances

((SOC (non-mt,’n’,t lo’adng .s,’nionl) 2,1:17.505 l,l”4.1.I’l ,,u62,l,,16 1)11)1) — 1,080

Money mad,,’) 8-;ooits (1:1, 4) 13,866,133 1 I’S..: .‘i) .2 Ic.’ 1.7

Y’tttol coil,) sec II,,,,’ SI r’,llI,3,0t2t I It),t.8l,3ll2) 2—,0852I—l 101111 ‘ 1,11011

No tell

WA (10111’ u’rioll iIliflI%fl8l’fl(lll £4 I cs (0’,’,, n,.,,), (Ii )l’lUlll’93)%e a (odlnc’,’ innhlun, I’ LIX ),,ocli,,n dirts,

(sI ‘I’),,’ ,luii,tA,ho,,,jsle,il,,,’, bus,’ 6 nfl £117,085 . V.6111 a’s)i’r(u(l,utsiO,’Xrl,’,Uhl’Iul,’fi I 85,06 ,iod:i, August 21)16,

Ii) (5,8’ II) Iii’ 161(1111’ 0) II,,’ l’llll1(21155 (11110cr ),lll,lll’so, (‘kS 1,111 entitle,) II, 0l002 lflpIl I VAt’ On Its clubs,

(4) (‘IllllL%:U,’:llll’sl,’lIitlI th,’fi,,,iu’i n,,I(ie8’ fl ,,,,h’rtnacdt’ll,’ ifl%’o’n(:,,,il (II 011102%)’ usC,

Is)’) hr liI.lIG(iI’eq, ,v.il,’,,lc,,sh ii, 62111(111(6)’ exchange rob’ 118 211 (lrt91o’r 2011,0 £I7,004j.’l3,

(1(A)) It (he t’llul(2lnv’s .11-sIts Ill’ lli1l’h.llgl’d, (hill’ )o’mgnllne1llrl’d(,o’ilito)1.

(7) ‘16,1 ,‘sl,ni,,6’,l ii, ,o,,I,n’ (lIlies 1,) Isn’t. rh,,on In he ,lin’el,,,n’ St (ement of aflaip, ,I,i,n,( (lyuesl.,l(an,l.a,,lngIu) Cl(m)Oftsllfl ,,ith the dOfll’flt u)sltnl,fl on,i on’ (h,’mt,,,r excluded,

Recrilut,s ,ii,d l’ttyntr.t is ,,l’rt,ItIlt itt 29 ()ctttlter 211th
GIlt’ USI)

Au It 7,tutsrt,testts hi As Ut As at Mttvctttrnt_s itt As Ut

at)4)et-t6 Itetitld at)’,J,r_l6 09-Oct-tb t’etitoi 29-Apr-tb

II,’,
1’(l :,(I,,216 fill 191(OilllolI II 1.1,1,78,04:1 ‘

,J3l78,ll.l:l

81-lI (11,11 lnl’o’s(s — bIer—Its 26,119’71r-2 .
26,0)7(8—.’ —

((i’,si,, r,,’s,,, h,:,n i’’’ ,,I ill :,ohlotl,,’rIi’.’.dIs I5I.6:(’I.67.l ‘l,”)’).l’n( 14,1,9211,811

S,.h’ II (II usA’s 114,4)1
‘

‘(4(5

II,,,,), oil (,n,un l,fl((( . — — 2,646,8)8, ,8:1,1.’,, 2,1,1,5,11

l)j,nh’,,,l torn, (I’ll ‘ — ‘ (1,1014,256 1,55)55,l (6,6(4.885

9,1 (.11 luncliun costs ns’h219,’,l (or,’ ito),’,) 1,21,8 — .298 — —

111,1,6)0 leI,’l( 2.0l,’,,t84 41,70) 1,221,4’) 51 1:1

)‘,l,(lfli,,l,,,n 1,11 I,, I’ I’ 51)1041 :171,180 — :rsl%8
‘IhlI,Il,,,), (111111’ 18,1111 111,1111 — —

1111,11 ll.’cdl(lls (94,1199,833 4,7ht,1t07 t149,tt;jli,83’ 711,34t.159 0,7411,7114 68,598,455

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April to 29 October 2016 I $



Section 6 Expenses

‘l’he following table provides (letails of the Administrators’ expenses. Expenses are defined as amottnts payable
by the Administrators from the estate, they include the Administrators’ fees but exchtdc clistril)utiOns to
creditors. ‘Fhe table also excludes any potential tax Iial)ilfties that may l)e payable as an Administtation
expense, as amounts becoming clue will depend on the J)t)sition at the end of the tax accounting period.

‘l’he table should be read in con jtiiictiofl with the receipts and PaYments account in Section 5 of this rel)Ort,
which shows expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

in estimating future expenses, assumptions have been macic relevant to the annual run rate and length ofthe
current period of extension, where appropriate.

Sums have been rounded to the nearest £o.irn.

Brought
forward from Incurred

preceding Paid in the and not Estimated Anticipated
period period CumWative paid future total

Liii Liii Lrn Lm Lin Lm

Legal fees and
disbursements 2.8 0.2 3.0 0.4 3.4

Administrators
remuneration and
disbursements 2.8 0.1 2.9 o.6 3.5

Employee costs 3.0 - 3.0 0.1 0.9 4.0

Loan portfolio
servicing fees o.6 - o.6 0.0 o.6

Irrecoverable VAT 1.4 0.1 1.5 0.2 1.7

Other 0.3 - 0.3 0.2 0.5

Total 10.9 0.4 11.3 .3 13.7

Incurred and unpaid Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements total C.21k.

*Certain classes of future costs are subject to material uncertainty, which prevent the Administrators from
providing a meaningful estimate of future costs at this time. However, the Administrators have made reserves
in respect of their professional fees and legal costs, which are indicated above.

An explanation of the key issues remaining is provided in Section 7 of this report.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April to 29 October 2016 I 9



Summary ofthe JointAdministrators’ time costsfor
the six months ended 30 September 2016

Accounting and treasury - £27,421

An essential function for the management of funds held by the Administrators on behalf of the Company, the

Administrators’ treasuly and cash management teams monitor and control the movement of funds, mitigate i’isk
and seek to maximise the interest made on investments for the benefit ofthe Company’s creditors. In the reporting

l)el’iod, interest of c.L42k has been generated, compai’ecl to the C.127k + VAT incurred in costs.

• Provision of information for the purposes of statuto;y reporting;

• Analysis of interest rates available with counterparties;

• Active management of investments on the money market, and mitigating risk on such investments;

• Due consideration of best strategy for dealing with investments;

• Arrangement of receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements;

• Monitoring flow of funds into the bank accounts; and

• Daily monitoring of the funds held, coordinating with case team to enstire that the optimal level of funds
are held on deposit.

Strategy and planning - £47,423

The Administrators and their staff have invested a large proportion of their time in the planning and delivery of
their strategy and have made significant progress in the reporting period towards the resolution of the key
outstanding matters. The Administrators consider that their actions support their objective of achieving a better
result for LCMC’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if LCMC were wound up (without first being in
Administration).

Asset recoveries in the review period total compared to associated costs of c.47k + VAT.

• Review of the strategy for the Administration in relation to various matters, regular team meetings to

consider case progression;
• Review and maintenance of financial information;

• Monitoring loan portfolio performance and making strategic decisions on refinancing options and loan

enforcement;
• Liaison with loan servicer;
• Liaison with key stakeholder on a range of issues; and

• Liaison with specialist teams.

Statutory and other compliance - £34,311

The following tasks were undertaken in accordance with the Administrators’ statutory obligations or internal
compliance.

• Preparation of the Administrators’ 15th progress report including the consideration and
implementation, insofar as practicable, of the revised SIP9 requirements;

• Circulating progress report to creditors;

• Statutory filings at Companies House and Court;

• Preparation of Administrators’ time costs for billing purposes;

• Preparation of receipts and payments account for report to creditors;

• Preparation of detailed remuneration summary;

• Undertaking a six monthly case review of the Administration;

.Joint Admiiiisrators’ progress 1.eport for the period 30 April to 29 October 2016



• Maintaining case files anti the Administration database.

Creditors - £7,123

The following tasks were undertaken in order to distribute the Company’s assets to its creditors.

• Producing an estimated outcome statement;

• Preparing notice of intended dividend; and

• Calculating and distributting the fifth interim dividend to unsecured non-preferential creditors.

Tax and VAT- £8,046

The following tasks were undertaken for VAT and tax compliance purposes.

• Preparing tax computations;

• Dealing with tax and VAT queries; and

• Preparation and submission of VAT returns.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April to 29 October 2016 12



Section ci Estimatedfuture work and other
matters
LCMC’s principal remaining assets are its two outstanding loans and admitted unsecured claims against LCPI
and LBHI of c.$lo2m and c.$8.3rn, respectively.

The Administrators estitTlate that their tuture time costs and disbursements tO complete the Administration will
l)e circa £o.6rn, broadly analysed as follows:

Accounting and treasury o.oi
Strategy and planning 0.25

Statutory and other compliance 0.20

Tax and VAT 0.05

0.60

Relationships

The Administrators have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve their fees or who
provide services to the Administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Details ofsubcontracted work

Certain centralised services are undertaken on behalf of LCMC by employees retained by Lehman Brothers
International (Europe) (“LBIE”) and LB SF Warehouse Limited; this includes the provision of certain tax and
VAT services and key staff resource. The costs of such services are recharged to LCMC on a time costs basis. In
the reporting period, LCMC has paid c.57k in relation to the services detailed below.

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation

Tax Services LBIE Prior/Industry Time costs
knowledge

Loan Portfolio Management LB SF Warehouse Prior/Industry Time costs
Limited knowledge

Legal and otherprofessionalfirms

The Administrators have instructed the following professionals on this case. The selection of individual legal
firms is determined by the jurisdiction and nature of the advice being sought, and whether a conflict ests.

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation

Legal services: Linklaters LLP Industry Time costs
knowledge

Dentons UKMEA Industry Time costs
LLP knowledge

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April to 29 October 2016 I i3



All professional firms instructed l)y the Administrators are required to provide a narrative explanation in support

of invoices. All invoices are reviewed before being approved for payment. The Administrators are satished that
the level of legal and professional costs is appropriate.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April to 29 October2016 I


